

No. 09-1160

In the Supreme Court of the United States

J.P. MORGAN CHASE & CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

ANDREW WHALEN,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals For The Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION,
THE MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin M. Carroll
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 962-7382

Allan Dinkoff
Counsel of Record
Adam Banks
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES
LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000
allan.dinkoff@weil.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover

Robin S. Conrad
Shane B. Kawka
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Gregory Taylor
AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
1120 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 663-5028

Kenneth A. Markison
MORTGAGE BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
1331 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 557-2930

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 5

I. The Circuits Are Divided Over the
Proper Application of the
Administrative Exemption to the FLSA
Overtime Requirements 5

 A. The Circuits Are Divided Over
 The Proper Use of the
 Administrative-Production
 Dichotomy.....7

 B. The Circuits Are Divided Over
 the Breadth of “Production”9

 C. The Circuits Are Divided as to
 Whether Payment of Incentive
 Compensation Is Evidence that
 a Job is Non-Exempt.....10

II. The Division in the Circuits over the
Application of the Administrative
Exemption Generates Uncertainty For
Employers About the Status of Jobs
Traditionally Viewed as Exempt..... 12

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Acs v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 444 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Bothell v. Phase Metrics, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2002).....	7, 8
<i>Cash v. Cycle Craft Co., Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 680 (1st Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Fife v. Harmon</i> , 171 F.3d 1173 (8th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Kennedy v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 410 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Reich v. John Alden Life Ins. Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Roe-Midgett v. CC Servs., Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Schaefer v. Ind. Mich. Power Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Shaw v. Prentice Hall Computer Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1998).....	7, 8
<i>Webster v. Pub. Sch. Employees of Wash., Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Statutes and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 541.2 (2003)	6
29 C.F.R. § 541.205(a)	6
29 U.S.C. § 201	1
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	5

Other Authorities

<i>Final Rule Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales, and Computer Employees, 69 Fed Reg. 22,122, 22,145 (Apr. 23, 2004).....</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>Jones Day, Preparing for Increased Wage and Hour Litigation and DOL Enforcement, Apr. 2010, http://www.jonesday.com/preparing_for_increased_wage/.....</i>	<i>1</i>
<i>Proposed Rule Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 68 Fed. Reg. 15,560, 15,566 (Mar. 31, 2003).....</i>	<i>7</i>
